1	[Accept and Expend Grant - California Volunteers - \$125,000]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Emergency Management to retroactively		
4	accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$125,000 from California Volunteers to		
5	recruit and train Disaster Corps volunteers.		
6			
7	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco (City) has participated in federal		
8	and state emergency management grant programs since their inception, and deems		
9	participation in those programs to be vital to addressing the City's disaster preparedness		
10	needs; and		
11	WHEREAS, California Volunteers is the state office that manages programs and		
12	initiatives aimed at increasing the number of Californians engaged in service and		
13	volunteering. This agency administers the Disaster Corps Grant, which provides funding fo		
14	volunteer management, First Aid and CPR training, supplies, equipment, volunteer training,		
15	exercises, and planning; and		
16	WHEREAS, California Volunteers has awarded the City \$125,000 in 2012 Disaster		
17	Corps Grant funds; and		
18	WHEREAS, The grant will enable the City to recruit and train Disaster Corps		
19	volunteers, continue to employ a Volunteer Coordinator to assist with recruitment, training,		
20	and supervision of Disaster Corps candidates and volunteers, finalize the Volunteer		
21	Management Annex to the City's Emergency Response Plan, and update Emergency		
22	Volunteer Center plans; and		
23	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now		
24	therefore, be it		
25			

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of		
2	Emergency Management (DEM) to accept and expend \$125,000 in grant funds from		
3	California Volunteers, a state agency. The grant does not include any provisions for indirect		
4	costs, and indirect costs are hereby waived; and be it		
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the DEM Executive Director, or designee, is further		
6	authorized to furnish whatever additional information or assurances that California Volunteers		
7	may request in connection with this grant, to execute any and all agreements or other		
8	documents, and to take any other steps necessary to accept, distribute and expend the gran		
9	funds.		
10			
11	Recommended:	Approved:	
12		Mayor	
13			
14	Department Head	Approved:	
15		Controller	
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			